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User Guide (English) 
 
Introduction 
 
Refer to the Operation chapter to start using Envoi HL 
Transmitter. 
 

Box Contents 
 
Envoi HL Transmitter User Guide 

2 AA Batteries   Safety & Warranty Manual 

Lavalier Mic   Headset Mic   
 

Support 
 
For the latest information about this product (system 
requirements, compatibility information, etc.) and product 
registration, visit denonpro.com. 
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Features 
 
Front Panel 
 
1. IR Transmitter: Hold this up to a receiver to pair. 

2. Battery Compartment: Install 2 AA batteries 
inside by pulling both sides of the compartment 
(with the arrows pointing to you) to open. Make 
sure the polarities of the batteries (+ and –) are 
installed correct.   

 

 

 

Top Panel 
 
1. Microphone Input: When using the 

included lavalier or headset 
microphones, input the connector 
into the input and screw in the 
connector clockwise to secure the 
cable.  

Note: Other cables with TS, TRS, or TRRS connectors can be used, 
though they may not be able to lock in place.  

2. Gain Selector: Use this switch to set the gain of the audio input to Mic 
level, 0 dB, or -10 dB.  

3. Power: Adjust this switch to turn the transmitter ON (transmitter and 
audio are on), STANBY (transmitter is in standby mode, powered on but 
audio is muted), or OFF. The LED above the power switch will illuminate 
when the power is on. 

4. Antenna: This is used to transmit the audio signal to a receiver. 
 

Rear Panel 
 
1. Belt Clip: Attach the transmitter bodypack to your 

clothing beltline or hip area. 
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Operation 
 

Wireless Mic Setup 
 
To use a wireless mic, follow these setup steps: 
 
1. Ensure 2 new AA alkaline batteries are installed in the Envoi HL 

Transmitter. 

2. Pair the mic to a receiver. Both the Denon Professional Envoi and the 
Marantz Professional Voice Rover can be used as a receiver.  

a. Turn on the Envoi HL Transmitter and the receiver.  
b. Select the UHF channel on the receiver that you want to use with 

the best reception.  
c. Place the IR sensor (found above the battery compartment) near 

the receiver’s IR LED and press the ASC button once on the 
receiver. Wait for about 3 seconds until the IR LED stops flashing. 
When it finds an interference-free channel the RF LED will 
illuminate on the receiver showing the mic is matched to that 
channel. 

3. To connect the mic to Envoi HL Transmitter, insert the connector into the 
input and screw in the connector clockwise to lock it. To unplug, reverse 
this process.  

• If using a headset mic, position the mic about 3”  
(76 mm) from your mouth, but away from the wind path to avoid 
breath and “pop” sounds.   

• If using a lavalier mic, clip this on your shirt at chest-height, up to 
6” (152 mm) away from your mouth.  

4. Adjust the volume on the UHF receiver. If you are using the Denon 
Professional Envoi or Marantz Professional Voice Rover, turn the Power-
Vol knob clockwise on the UHF receiver panel.  

5. As you speak, watch the AF indicator on the receiver to make sure a 
signal is being received. The Gain Selector on the Envoi HL Transmitter 
can be adjusted for more or less output signal. 
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Troubleshooting 
 

If you encounter a problem, try doing these things first:  

• Make sure all cables and other devices are properly and securely 
connected. 

• Make sure you are using the Envoi HL Transmitter as described in this 
User Guide. 

• If you believe Envoi HL Transmitter is not working properly, check the 
following table for your problem and solution.  

  

Problem: Solution: Please 
see: 

Power does not 
turn on.  

Make sure a fresh pair of AA batteries are 
installed in the Envoi HL Transmitter. 

Operation> 
Wireless 
Mic Setup 

Envoi HL 
Transmitter does 
not produce any 
sound. 

Make sure all cable and device 
connections are secure and correct. 
Make sure none of the cables are 
damaged. 
Place the microphone close to your 
mouth to ensure the best audio signal. 
Make sure the volume settings on your 
receiver, loudspeaker, mixer, etc. are 
correct. 

Operation> 
Wireless 
Mic Setup 

The signal is 
weak. 

Make sure there are no objects 
(computers, walls, pipes, etc.) between 
the transmitter and receiver. 

Operation> 
Wireless 
Mic Setup 

The signal quality 
is poor. 

Keep any connected audio cables away 
from the antenna and power cable. 
Select another channel using ASC (Auto-
Sync Channel) on your receiver.   

Operation> 
Wireless 
Mic Setup 
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Guía del usuario (Español) 
 
Introducción 
 
Consulte el capítulo Funcionamiento para comenzar a utilizar el 
Envoi HL Transmitter. 
 

Contenido de la caja 
 
Envoi HL Transmitter       Guía del usuario 

2 pilas AA         Manual de seguridad y garantía 

Micrófono de solapa/corbata       Micrófono con auriculares 
  

Soporte 
 
Para obtener la información más reciente acerca de este producto 
(requisitos de sistema, información de compatibilidad, etc.) y 
registrarlo, visite denonpro.com. 
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Características 
 
Panel frontal 
 
1. Transmisor infrarrojo: Sosténgalo junto a un 

receptor para aparearlo. 

2. Compartimiento para pilas: Instale dos pilas AA 
en su interior tirando de ambos lados del 
compartimiento (con las flechas apuntando hacia 
usted) para abrirlo. Asegúrese de que las 
polaridades de las pilas (+ y –) sean las correctas. 

 

 

Panel superior 
 
1. Entrada de micrófono: Al 

utilizaron los micrófonos para 
solapa/corbata o con auriculares, 
enchufe el conector en la entrada 
y atorníllelo en sentido horario 
para sujetar el cable.  

Nota: Pueden utilizarse otros cables con conectores TS, TRS o TRRS, 
aunque podría no ser posible sujetarlos en su lugar.  

2. Selector de ganancia: Utilice este interruptor para ajustar la ganancia 
de la entrada de audio a nivel de micrófono, 0 dB o -10 dB.  

3. Encendido: Coloque este interruptor en la posición ON, (tanto el 
transmisor como el audio están encendidos), STANBY (el transmisor se 
encuentra en modo de espera, encendido pero el audio está silenciado) 
u OFF (apagado). El LED que está por encima del interruptor de 
encendido se ilumina cuando se enciende el equipo. 

4. Antena: Se utiliza para transmitir la señal de audio a un receptor. 
 

Panel trasero 
 
1. Presilla para cinturón: Sujete el transmisor de bolsillo al 

cinturón de su ropa o al área de su cadera. 
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Funcionamiento 
 

Instalación del micrófono inalámbrico 
 
Para utilizar un micrófono inalámbrico, siga estos pasos de 
instalación: 
 
1. Asegúrese de instalar dos pilas alcalinas AA nuevas en el Envoi HL 

Transmitter. 

2. Aparee el micrófono con un receptor. Tanto el Denon Professional Envoi 
como el Marantz Professional Voice Rover se pueden utilizar como 
receptores.  

a. Encienda el Envoi HL Transmitter y el receptor.  
b. Seleccione en el receptor el canal de UHF con la mejor recepción 

que desea utilizar.  
c. Coloque el sensor infrarrojo (el cual se encuentra por encima del 

compartimiento de las pilas) cerca del LED infrarrojo del receptor y 
pulse el botón ASC del receptor una vez. Espere 
aproximadamente 3 segundos hasta que el LED infrarrojo deje de 
parpadear. Cuando encuentre un canal sin interferencia, el LED RF 
se encenderá en el receptor para indicar que el micrófono quedó 
sintonizado en ese canal. 

3. Para conectar el micrófono al Envoi HL Transmitter, inserte el conector 
en la entrada y atornille el conector en sentido horario para bloquearlo. 
Para desconectarlo, invierta este proceso.  

• Si está usando un micrófono con auriculares, coloque el 
micrófono aproximadamente a 76 milímetros (3 pulg.) de su boca, 
pero fuera del recorrido de su respiración para evitar los ruidos 
causados por ella. 

• Si está utilizando un micrófono de solapa/corbata, coloque el 
clip en su camisa a la altura del pecho, a una distancia de hasta 
152 milímetros (6 pulg.) de su boca.  

4. Ajuste el volumen del receptor de UHF. Si está utilizando el Denon 
Professional Envoi o el Marantz Professional Voice Rover, gire la perilla 
Power-Vol en sentido horario en el panel del receptor de UHF.  

5. A medida que habla, observe el indicador de AF en el receptor para 
asegurarse de que se esté recibiendo una señal. El selector de ganancia 
en el Envoi HL Transmitter puede ajustarse para obtener una mayor o 
menor señal de salida. 
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Solución de problemas 
 

Si experimenta problemas, intente estas soluciones primero:  

• Asegúrese de que todos los cables y demás dispositivos estén 
conectados firme y correctamente. 

• Asegúrese de estar utilizando el Envoi HL Transmitter tal como 
describe esta Guía del usuario. 

• Si cree que el Envoi HL Transmitter no está funcionando 
correctamente, busque su problema y solución en la siguiente tabla.  

  

Problema: Solución: Consulte:

La unidad no se 
enciende.  

Asegúrese de que el Envoi HL 
Transmitter tenga un par de pilas AA 
nuevas. 

Funcionamiento 
> Ajustes del 
micrófono 
inalámbrico 

El Envoi HL 
Transmitter no 
produce ningún 
sonido. 

Asegúrese de que todas las 
conexiones de cables y dispositivos 
estén firmes y correctas. 
Asegúrese de que ninguno de los 
cables esté dañado. 
Coloque el micrófono cerca de su 
boca para garantizar un mejor audio 
de la señal. 
Asegúrese de que los ajustes de 
volumen en su receptor, altavoz, 
mezclador, etc. sean los correctos. 

Funcionamiento 
> Ajustes del 
micrófono 
inalámbrico 

La señal es 
débil. 

Asegúrese de que no haya ningún 
objeto (ordenadores, paredes, 
cañerías, etc.) entre el transmisor y el 
receptor. 

Funcionamiento 
> Ajustes del 
micrófono 
inalámbrico 

La calidad de la 
señal es mala. 

Mantenga los cables de audio 
conectados alejados de la antena y 
del cable de corriente. 
Seleccione otro canal utilizando el 
botón ASC (sincronización 
automática de canal) en su receptor. 

Funcionamiento 
> Ajustes del 
micrófono 
inalámbrico 
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Guide d’utilisation (Français) 
 
Présentation 
 
Reportez-vous à la section Fonctionnement pour commencer à l’utiliser 
Envoi HL Transmitter.  
 

Contenu de la boîte 
 
Envoi HL Transmitter  Guide d'utilisation 

2 piles de format AA   Micro-boutonnière 

Casque-micro Consignes de sécurité et informations 
concernant la garantie 

 

Assistance technique 
 
Pour les toutes dernières informations concernant la configuration système 
requise, la compatibilité et l’enregistrement du produit, veuillez visiter 
denonpro.com. 
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Caractéristiques 
 
Panneau avant 
 
1. Émetteur infrarouge : Pointez ceci vers un 

récepteur pour les jumeler. 

2. Compartiment des piles : Insérez 2 piles AA à 
l'intérieur en tirant sur les deux côtés du 
compartiment (les flèches pointant vers vous) pour 
l’ouvrir. Assurez-vous que les polarités (+ et –) des 
piles sont correctes.   

 

 

Panneau supérieur 
 
1. Entrée microphone : Lors de 

l’utilisation du micro-boutonnière ou 
du casque-micro, branchez le 
connecteur dans l'entrée et vissez le 
connecteur dans le sens horaire afin 
de fixer le câble.  

Remarque : D'autres câbles avec connecteurs TS, TRS ou TRRS 
peuvent être utilisés, bien qu'ils puissent ne pas pouvoir se verrouiller.  

2. Sélecteur de gain : Utilisez ce sélecteur pour régler le gain de l'entrée à 
niveau micro, 0 dB ou -10 dB.  

3. Touche d’alimentation : Utilisez ce sélecteur pour mettre l’émetteur sur 
ON (émetteur et audio sous tension), STANBY (émetteur en mode veille, 
sous tension, mais audio est en sourdine ou sur OFF (hors tension). La 
DEL au-dessus de ce sélecteur s’allume lorsque l’appareil est sous 
tension. 

4. Antenne : Cette antenne transmet le signal audio vers le récepteur. 
 

Panneau arrière 
 
1. Clip de ceinture : Ce clip permet de fixer l'émetteur de 

poche à vos vêtements ou sur la ceinture. 
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Fonctionnement 
 

Installation du microphone sans fil 
 
Pour utiliser le microphone sans fil, veuillez suivre les étapes 
suivantes : 
 
1. Vérifiez que deux nouvelles piles alcalines AA sont installées dans le 

Envoi HL Transmitter. 

2. Jumelez le micro à un récepteur. Le Denon Professional Envoi et le 
Marantz Professional Voice Rover peuvent être utilisés comme 
récepteur.  

a. Mettez le Envoi HL Transmitter et le récepteur sous tension.  
b. Sélectionnez le canal UHF sur le récepteur avec la meilleure 

réception possible.  
c. Placez le capteur infrarouge (au-dessus du compartiment des 

piles) près de la DEL IR du récepteur et appuyez une fois sur la 
touche ASC du récepteur. Attendez environ 3 secondes, jusqu'à 
ce que la DEL IR arrête de clignoter. Lorsqu'il détecte un canal 
sans interférence, la DEL IR s’allume sur le récepteur indiquant que 
le microphone est connecté à ce canal. 

3. Pour brancher le microphone au Envoi HL Transmitter, insérez le 
connecteur dans l'entrée et vissez le connecteur dans le sens horaire 
afin de fixer le câble. Pour débrancher, inverser ce processus.  

• Si vous utilisez le casque-micro, positionnez le microphone à 
environ 76 mm de votre bouche et abrité du vent, afin 
d’éviter les bruits de respiration et parasitaires.   

• Si vous utilisez le micro-boutonnière, fixez-le à votre vêtement à 
hauteur de la poitrine, à moins de 152 mm de votre bouche.  

4. Réglez le volume sur le récepteur UHF. Si vous utilisez le Denon 
Professional Envoi ou le Marantz Professional Voice Rover, tournez le 
bouton Power-Vol sur le panneau du récepteur UHF dans le sens 
horaire.  

5. Parlez et observez l’indicateur AF afin de vous assurer que le signal est 
reçu. Le sélecteur de gain sur l’Envoi HL Transmitter peut être ajusté 
pour augmenter ou diminuer le niveau du signal de sortie. 
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Dépannage 
 

En cas de problème, veuillez d’abord essayer ce qui suit :  

• Veuillez vous assurer que tous les câbles et autres appareils sont 
correctement branchés. 

• Veuillez vous assurer d’utiliser l'Envoi HL Transmitter comme indiqué dans 
ce guide d’utilisation. 

• Si vous croyez que l’Envoi HL Transmitter ne fonctionne pas correctement, 
vérifiez le tableau suivant afin de trouver le problème et la solution.  

  
Problème : Solution : Veuillez 

consulter la 
section : 

L’appareil ne 
s’allume pas.  

Vérifiez que deux nouvelles piles 
alcalines AA sont installées dans le Envoi 
HL Transmitter. 

Fonctionnement 
> Installation du 
microphone 
sans fil 

L’Envoi HL 
Transmitter ne 
produit aucun 
son. 

Assurez-vous que tous les câbles et 
appareils sont correctement raccordés. 

Assurez-vous que les câbles ne soient 
pas endommagés. 

Assurez-vous de placer le microphone 
près de votre bouche lorsque vous 
parlez afin d’obtenir la meilleure 
réception du signal. 

Assurez-vous que les paramètres de 
votre récepteur, enceinte, console de 
mixage, etc. sont corrects. 

Fonctionnement 
> Installation du 
microphone 
sans fil 

Le signal est 
faible. 

Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet 
(ordinateurs, murs, tuyaux, etc.) ne se 
trouve entre l'émetteur et le récepteur. 

Fonctionnement 
> Installation du 
microphone 
sans fil 

La qualité du 
signal est 
mauvaise. 

Assurez-vous que tous les câbles audio 
branchés ne soient pas près de l’antenne 
ou du câble d’alimentation. 

Sélectionnez un autre canal en utilisant la 
touche de balayage automatique des 
canaux (ASC) du récepteur.   

Fonctionnement 
> Installation du 
microphone 
sans fil 
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Guida per l'uso (Italiano) 
 
Introduzione 
 
Fare riferimento al capitolo Funzionamento per iniziare a 
utilizzare l'Envoi HL Transmitter. 
 

Contenuti della confezione 
 
Envoi HL Transmitter Guida per l'uso 

2 batterie AA  Manuale di sicurezza e garanzia 

Microfono Lavalier    Microfono a cuffia    
 

Assistenza 
 
Per le ultime informazioni in merito a questo prodotto (requisiti di 
sistema, informazioni sulla compatibilità, ecc.) e per la 
registrazione del prodotto, recarsi alla pagina denonpro.com. 
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Caratteristiche 
 
Pannello anteriore 
 
1. Trasmettitore IR: tenerlo rivolto verso un 

ricevitore per collegarlo. 

2. Scomparto batterie: inserire all'interno dello 
scomparto 2 batterie AA tirando entrambi i lati 
dello scomparto (con le frecce rivolte verso di sé) 
per aprirlo. Assicurarsi che le polarità delle batterie 
(+ e –) siano corrette.   

 

 

 

Pannello superiore 
 
1. Ingresso microfono: quando si 

utilizzano i microfoni lavalier o a cuffia 
in dotazione, inserire il connettore 
nell'ingresso e avvitarlo in senso orario 
per fissare il cavo.  

Nota bene: è possibile utilizzare altri cavi con connettori TS, TRS o 
TRRS, anche se potrebbero non fissarsi.  

2. Selettore Gain (guadagno): servirsi di questo interruttore per impostare 
il guadagno dell'ingresso audio su livello Mic, 0 dB o -10 dB.  

3. Alimentazione (Power): regolare questo interruttore per accendere il 
trasmettitore (ON) (trasmettitore e audio sono accesi), metterlo in 
STANBY (se il trasmettitore è in modalità standby, è acceso, ma l'audio 
è silenziato), o spegnerlo (OFF). Il LED al di sopra dell'interruttore di 
alimentazione si accende quando è accesa l'alimentazione. 

4. Antenna: serve a trasmettere il segnale audio a un ricevitore. 
 

Pannello posteriore 
 
1. Clip da cintura: fissare il corpo del trasmettitore ala 

cintura o a livello dell'anca. 
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Uso 
 

Impostazione del microfono wireless 
 
Per utilizzare un mic wireless, procedere come segue: 
 
1. Inserire 2 nuove batterie alcaline AA nell'Envoi HL Transmitter. 

2. Collegare un microfono a un ricevitore. Sia il Denon Professional Envoi 
sia il Marantz Professional Voice Rover possono essere utilizzati come 
ricevitore.  

a. Accendere l'Envoi HL Transmitter e il ricevitore.  
b. Selezionare il canale UHF sul ricevitore che si desidera utilizzare 

con la migliore ricezione.  
c. Collocare il sensore IR (che si trova sopra lo scomparto batterie) 

accanto al LED IR del ricevitore e premere una volta il tasto ASC 
sul ricevitore. Attendere circa 3 secondi che il LED IR smetta di 
lampeggiare. Quando trova un canale privo di interferenze, il LED 
RF si illumina sul ricevitore mostrando che il microfono è collegato 
a quel canale. 

3. Per collegare il microfono all'Envoi HL Transmitter, inserire il connettore 
nell'ingresso e avvitarlo in senso orario per fissarlo. Per scollegarlo, 
invertire il procedimento.  

• Se si utilizza un microfono a cuffia, posizionare il microfono a 
circa 76 mm dalla bocca, ma lontano dal percorso dell'aria per 
evitare il suono del respiro e "schiocchi".   

• Se si utilizza un microfono lavalier, fissarlo alla camicia a livello 
del petto, fino a 152 mm di distanza dalla bocca.  

4. Regolare il volume sul ricevitore UHF. Se si utilizza il Denon Professional 
Envoi o il Marantz Professional Voice Rover, girare la manopola Power-
Vol in senso orario sul pannello del ricevitore UHF.  

5. Guardare l'indicatore AF mentre si parla per assicurarsi che un segnale 
sia ricevuto. Il selettore di guadagno Gain sull'Envoi HL Transmitter può 
essere regolato per ottenere un segnale di uscita maggiore o minore. 
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Risoluzione di problemi 
 

In caso di problemi, innanzitutto verificare quanto segue:  

• Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi e tutti i dispositivi siano ben collegati. 

• Assicurarsi di utilizzare l'Envoi HL Transmitter come descritto in questa 
Guida per l'uso. 

• Se si ritiene che l'Envoi HL Transmitter non funzioni correttamente, verificare 
se nella seguente tabella sono presenti il problema specifico e la relativa 
soluzione.  

  

Problema: Soluzione: Si veda: 

Non si accende.  Verificare che un paio di batterie 
AA nuove siano inserite 
nell'Envoi HL Transmitter. 

Operazione>Impostazione 
del microfono wireless 

L'Envoi HL 
Transmitter non 
produce alcun 
suono. 

Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi e i 
collegamenti ai dispositivi siano 
sicuri e corretti. 

Assicurarsi che non vi siano cavi 
danneggiati. 

Avvicinare il microfono alla 
bocca per garantire il migliore 
segnale audio. 

Assicurarsi che le impostazioni 
del volume di ricevitore, 
altoparlante, mixer, ecc. siano 
corrette. 

Operazione>Impostazione 
del microfono wireless 

Il segnale è 
debole. 

Assicurarsi che non vi siano 
oggetti (computer, pareti, tubi, 
ecc.) tra il trasmettitore e il 
ricevitore. 

Operazione>Impostazione 
del microfono wireless 

La qualità del 
segnale è 
scarsa. 

Tenere tutti i cavi audio collegati 
lontani dall'antenna e dal cavo di 
alimentazione. 

Selezionare un altro canale 
servendosi della funzione ASC 
(Auto-Sync Channel) sul 
ricevitore.   

Operazione>Impostazione 
del microfono wireless 
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Benutzerhandbuch (Deutsch) 
 
Einführung 
 
Lesen Sie das Kapitel Betrieb, um Envoi HL Transmitter in Betrieb zu 
nehmen. 
 

Lieferumfang 
 
 

Envoi HL Transmitter Benutzerhandbuch 

2 AA Batterien Sicherheitshinweise  und  Garantieinformationen 

Lavaliermikrofon Headset-Mikrofon 

 
 

Kundendienst 
 
Für die neuesten Informationen zu diesem Produkt (Systemanforderungen, 
Informationen zur Kompatibilität etc.) und für die Produktregistrierung 
besuchen Sie denonpro.com. 
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Funktionen 
 

Vorderseite 
 
1. IR-Transmitter: Halten Sie diesen Transmitter an 

den Empfänger, um eine Verbindung herzustellen. 

2. Batteriefach: Legen Sie 2 AA-Batterien ein, indem 
Sie an beiden Seiten des Fachs ziehen (die Pfeile 
sollten auf Sie zeigen). Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Polarität der Batterien (+ und -) korrekt ist.   

 

 

 

Oberseite 
 

1. Mikrofoneingang: Bei der Verwendung 
der mitgelieferten Lavalier- oder 
Headset-Mikrofone stecken Sie den 
Stecker in den Eingang und drehen den 
Anschlussstecker im Uhrzeigersinn, um 
das Kabel zu sichern.  

Hinweis: Auch andere Kabel mit TS-, TRS- oder TRRS-Anschlüssen 
können verwendet werden. Es kann jedoch sein, dass diese nicht 
einrasten.  

2. Gain-Wahlschalter: Verwenden Sie diesen Schalter, um die Verstärkung 
des Audioeingangs auf Mikrofonpegel, 0 dB oder -10 dB einzustellen.  

3. Stromversorgung: Mit diesem Schalter stellen Sie den Sender auf ON 
(Sender und Audio sind eingeschaltet), STANDBY (Sender ist im 
Standby-Modus, wird mit Strom versorgt, aber der Ton ist stumm 
geschaltet) oder OFF. Die LED über dem Netzschalter leuchtet auf, wenn 
das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. 

4. Antenne:  Sendet das Audio-Signal an einen Empfänger. 
 

Rückseite 
 
1. Gürtelclip: Befestigen Sie den Sender an Ihrem Gürtel 

oder im Hüftbereich. 
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Betrieb 
 

Einrichten des Funkmikrofons 
 
Um ein Funkmikrofon zu verwenden, gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor: 
 

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 2 neue AA-Alkaline-Batterien in den Envoi HL 
Transmitter eingelegt sind. 

2. Koppeln Sie das Mikrofon mit einem Empfänger. Sowohl der Denon 
Professional Envoi und der Marantz Professional Voice Rover können als 
Empfänger verwendet werden.  

a. Schalten Sie den Envoi HL Transmitter und den Empfänger ein.  
b. Wählen Sie den gewünschten UHF-Kanal mit dem besten Empfang am 

Empfänger aus.  
c. Bringen Sie den IR-Sensor (über dem Batteriefach) in die Nähe der IR-

LED des Empfängers und drücken Sie einmal auf die ASC-Taste am 
Empfänger. Warten Sie etwa 3 Sekunden, bis die IR-LED zu blinken 
aufhört. Wenn ein störungsfreier Kanal gefunden wird, leuchtet die RF-
LED am Empfänger, um anzuzeigen, dass das Mikrofon mit diesem 
Kanal verbunden ist. 

 

3. Um das Mikrofon mit dem Envoi HL Transmitter zu verbinden, stecken Sie den 
Stecker in den Eingang und drehen den Anschlussstecker im Uhrzeigersinn, 
um ihn zu sichern. Beim Abstecken gehen Sie in umgekehrter Reihenfolge vor.  

• Wenn Sie ein Headset-Mikrofon verwenden, positionieren Sie das 
Mikrofon etwa in einem Abstand von 3" (76 mm) vom Mund abseits der 
Atemrichtung, damit Atem- und Knackgeräusche vermieden werden.    

• Wenn Sie ein Lavalier-Mikrofon verwenden, befestigen Sie dieses an 
Ihrer Kleidung auf Brusthöhe in einem Abstand zum Mund von bis zu 6" 
(152 mm).  

4. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke am UHF-Empfänger ein. Wenn Sie Denon 
Professional Envoi oder Marantz Professional Voice Rover verwenden, drehen 
Sie den Power-Lautstärkeregler am UHF-Empfänger-Panel im 
Uhrzeigersinn.  

5. Achten Sie beim Sprechen auf die AF-Anzeige, um zu sehen, ob ein Signal 
empfangen wird. Der Gain-Wahlschalter am Envoi HL Transmitter regelt die 
Stärke des Ausgangssignals. 
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Fehlerbehebung 
 

Wenn ein Problem auftritt, versuchen Sie zuerst folgende Lösungen:  

• Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Kabel und andere angeschlossene Geräte 
korrekt und sicher verbunden sind. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Envoi HL Transmitter laut vorliegendem 
Benutzerhandbuch verwendet wird. 

• Wenn Sie glauben, dass der Envoi HL Transmitter nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, überprüfen Sie die folgende Tabelle auf 
Lösungen für das Problem.  

  

Problem: Lösung: Siehe:

Das Gerät lässt 
sich nicht 
einschalten.  

Stellen Sie sicher, dass neue 
Batterien im Envoi HL Transmitter 
eingelegt sind. 

Betrieb > 
Einrichten des 
Funkmikrofons

Envoi HL 
Transmitter gibt 
keinen Ton aus. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel- 
und Geräteanschlüsse sicher und 
korrekt sind. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Kabel 
beschädigt sind. 
Bringen Sie das Mikrofon in 
Mundnähe, um ein ideales 
Audiosignal zu erhalten. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
Einstellungen auf Ihrem Empfänger, 
Lautsprecher, Mixer usw. korrekt sind.

Betrieb > 
Einrichten des 
Funkmikrofons

Das Signal ist 
schwach. 

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich 
keine Gegenstände (Computer, 
Wände, Rohre etc.) zwischen Sender 
und Empfänger befinden.  

Betrieb > 
Einrichten des 
Funkmikrofons

Die Signalqualität 
ist schlecht. 

Halten Sie alle angeschlossenen 
Audiokabel von der Antenne und dem 
Stromkabel fern. 
Wählen Sie mit ASC (Auto-Sync-
Kanal) einen anderen Kanal auf dem 
Empfänger.  

Betrieb > 
Einrichten des 
Funkmikrofons
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Appendix (English) 
 

Technical Specifications 
 

Specifications are subject to change without notice. 

Wireless reception and range are affected by walls, obstructions, and movement. For 
optimal performance, place the product in the center of the room so it is unobstructed 
by walls, furniture, etc.  
 

Power Power Adapter: 5V DC, 3 A, center-positive 

Input Voltage: 100 – 240V AC, 50/60 Hz 

Frequency Range 863 – 865 MHz (EU/UK), 584 – 608 MHz (US)

Maximum Number of Channels 16

Output Power 10 mW

Harmonic/Spurious Emissions > 50 dBc

Modulation Depth +/- 55 KHz

Maximum Input Level < 1%

Distortion > 250mV

Frequency Response 50 Hz - 16 KHz

Power 2 AA batteries

Battery Life Up to 8 hours

Dimensions 
(width x depth x height) 

2.6” x 4.1” x 0.9”

65 x 105 x 24 mm 

Weight 0.18 lbs.

0.08 kg 

 
Trademarks & Licenses 
 
Denon is a trademark of D&M Holdings Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. 
Denon Professional products are produced by inMusic Brands, Inc. 

All other product names, company names, trademarks, or trade names are those of their 
respective owners. 
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